o
UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI
MARA

INFORMATION SCIENCE STUDIES
COLLEGE OF COMPUTING, INFORMATICS AND MATHEMATICS
UNIVERITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

Diploma in Information Management
(CDIM110)

Industrial Training
(IMD310)

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT

Prepared by:

Nurul Hani binti Hasbolah 2022614046

Prepared for:

Faddliza Mohd Zaki

15 November 2024



Abstract

This report is an overview of the industrial training experience | have underwent for 8 weeks
in Keretapi Tanah Melayu Berhad (KTMB) Headquarters, as an Information Management
Diploma Student. | was placed in the Information and Communication Technology (ICT)
Department, specifically in the Administration Governance and Compliance (AGC) Unit under
the supervision of Mrs. Nurul Hidayah binti Hasan. This program aims to provide the students
the chance of applying the knowledge from their students into professional settings. During
this period, | was assigned with tasks that focus on document management and was exposed
to the organization’s technological infrastructure and support systems. Furthermore, | have
also developed vital skills and encountered to challenges and complexity through hands-on
experience as well as my involvement in ICT Department’s daily operations. Through this
training, | have accomplished several significant projects by applying theoretical knowledge
practically. This report also outlines a range of suggestions to both IMD310 and KTMB for
future initiatives to improve this program. In conclusion, this industrial training was crucial in
encouraging both professional and personal growth by providing valuable insights om how

ICT is used in a large organization.

Keywords: Industrial training, Keretapi Tanah Melayu Berhad (KTMB), Information and
Communication Technology (ICT), Administration Governance and Compliance (AGC),

document classification



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract

Acknowledgement

Table of Contents

List of Figures

List of Abbreviations

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Industrial Training

1.2 Objectives

1.3 Significance of Industrial Training

CHAPTER 2: ORGANIZATIONAL INFORMATION
2.1 KTMB’s Overview

2.2 Organizational Structure

2.3 Departmental Structure

2.4 Student’s Assigned Department and Unit
CHAPTER 3: INDUSTRIAL TRAINING ACTIVITIES
3.1 Exposure Level

3.2 Skills Applied

3.3 Knowledge Applied

CHAPTER 4: LEARNING OUTCOMES AND ACHIEVEMENTS

4.1 Problem Encountered and Solutions

4.2 Discussions

4.3 Achievements

CHAPTER 5: RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSION
5.1 Recommendations for IMD310

5.2 Recommendations for KTMB

5.3 Conclusion

References

Appendices

Pages

2-3

6-7
7-8

10-18
18-19
19-20
21
22
23-24
24-25
26
27
27-28
28



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure no.

1

T2 NOUO R WN

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

Keretapi Tanah Melayu Berhad (KTMB) Logo

ICT Department Organizational Chart

First Meeting with Mr. Farihan

Meeting Concerning Proposals

Consultation with Mr. Wan Mohd Hafiz

Discussion with Mr. Shahzuan

First Department Monthly Meeting

Proposal for Document Classification and Digitization
Presentation for Completed Proposal

File Visit

SOP for Storage and Handling in Document Classification
SOP for Creation File in Document Classification
During File Room Cleaning

After Cleaning the File Room

Certificate for Completing Course

Digitizing Files Process

Re-tagging Files

Discussion After the Presentation

Madam Faddliza Visiting KTMB

Meeting with Mr. Sufyan Regarding Formal Policy
Editing Infographics

Farewell Gathering

Submitting Finalized SOP for Document Classification
Ring File Utilization

File Tagging Process

File Tagging Process 2

Appendices

Medical Certificate

Revision Policy Meeting with Mr. Sufyan and Mrs. Hidayah
Shredding Process

Madam Faddliza visiting KTMB 2

MUET Registration Slip

Digitizing Files Process 2

Abundant Email Issue

Organizing Meeting Schedule TV Display
Helping Mr. Halim Laminating Signs
Helping Staff Organizing Documents
Project Timeline

Pages

10
10
11

11

12
12
12
13
14
14
14
14
15
16
16
16
16
17
17
18
18
21
24
24



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

KTMB  Keretapi Tanah Melayu
HQ Head Quarters
HC Human Capital
ICT Information and Communication Technology
IT Information Technology
AGC Administration Governance and Compliance
EOSS  Enterprise Operations Support Unit
SOP Standard of Policy
HOD Head of Department
MUET  Malaysian University English Test
MAMPU  Malaysian Administrative Modernization and Planning Unit
PDF Portable Document Format





