

INFORMATION SCIENCE STUDIES COLLEGE OF COMPUTING, INFORMATICS AND MATHEMATICS UNIVERITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

Diploma in Information Management (CDIM110)

> Industrial Training (IMD310)

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT

Prepared by:

Nurul Hani binti Hasbolah

2022614046

Prepared for:

Faddliza Mohd Zaki

15 November 2024

Abstract

This report is an overview of the industrial training experience I have underwent for 8 weeks in Keretapi Tanah Melayu Berhad (KTMB) Headquarters, as an Information Management Diploma Student. I was placed in the Information and Communication Technology (ICT) Department, specifically in the Administration Governance and Compliance (AGC) Unit under the supervision of Mrs. Nurul Hidayah binti Hasan. This program aims to provide the students the chance of applying the knowledge from their students into professional settings. During this period, I was assigned with tasks that focus on document management and was exposed to the organization's technological infrastructure and support systems. Furthermore, I have also developed vital skills and encountered to challenges and complexity through hands-on experience as well as my involvement in ICT Department's daily operations. Through this training, I have accomplished several significant projects by applying theoretical knowledge practically. This report also outlines a range of suggestions to both IMD310 and KTMB for future initiatives to improve this program. In conclusion, this industrial training was crucial in encouraging both professional and personal growth by providing valuable insights om how ICT is used in a large organization.

Keywords: Industrial training, Keretapi Tanah Melayu Berhad (KTMB), Information and Communication Technology (ICT), Administration Governance and Compliance (AGC), document classification

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Abstract	i
Acknowledgement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
List of Figures	iv
List of Abbreviations	V
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of Industrial Training	2
1.2 Objectives	2
1.3 Significance of Industrial Training	2-3
CHAPTER 2: ORGANIZATIONAL INFORMATION	4
2.1 KTMB's Overview	5
2.2 Organizational Structure	6
2.3 Departmental Structure	6-7
2.4 Student's Assigned Department and Unit	7-8
CHAPTER 3: INDUSTRIAL TRAINING ACTIVITIES	9
3.1 Exposure Level	10-18
3.2 Skills Applied	18-19
3.3 Knowledge Applied	19-20
CHAPTER 4: LEARNING OUTCOMES AND ACHIEVEMENTS	21
4.1 Problem Encountered and Solutions	22
4.2 Discussions	23-24
4.3 Achievements	24-25
CHAPTER 5: RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSION	26
5.1 Recommendations for IMD310	27
5.2 Recommendations for KTMB	27-28
5.3 Conclusion	28
References	

Appendices

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure no.		Pages
1	Keretapi Tanah Melayu Berhad (KTMB) Logo	5
2	ICT Department Organizational Chart	6
3	First Meeting with Mr. Farihan	10
4	Meeting Concerning Proposals	10
5	Consultation with Mr. Wan Mohd Hafiz	11
6	Discussion with Mr. Shahzuan	11
7	First Department Monthly Meeting	12
8	Proposal for Document Classification and Digitization	12
9	Presentation for Completed Proposal	12
10	File Visit	13
11	SOP for Storage and Handling in Document Classification	14
12	SOP for Creation File in Document Classification	14
13	During File Room Cleaning	14
14	After Cleaning the File Room	14
15	Certificate for Completing Course	15
16	Digitizing Files Process	16
17	Re-tagging Files	16
18	Discussion After the Presentation	16
19	Madam Faddliza Visiting KTMB	16
20	Meeting with Mr. Sufyan Regarding Formal Policy	17
21	Editing Infographics	17
22	Farewell Gathering	18
23	Submitting Finalized SOP for Document Classification	18
24	Ring File Utilization	21
25	File Tagging Process	24
26	File Tagging Process 2	24

Appendices

- 27 Medical Certificate
- 28 Revision Policy Meeting with Mr. Sufyan and Mrs. Hidayah
- 29 Shredding Process
- 30 Madam Faddliza visiting KTMB 2
- 31 MUET Registration Slip
- 32 Digitizing Files Process 2
- 33 Abundant Email Issue
- 34 Organizing Meeting Schedule TV Display
- 35 Helping Mr. Halim Laminating Signs
- 36 Helping Staff Organizing Documents
- 37 Project Timeline

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

- KTMB Keretapi Tanah Melayu
- HQ Head Quarters
- HC Human Capital
- ICT Information and Communication Technology
- IT Information Technology
- AGC Administration Governance and Compliance
- EOSS Enterprise Operations Support Unit
- SOP Standard of Policy
- HOD Head of Department
- MUET Malaysian University English Test
- MAMPU Malaysian Administrative Modernization and Planning Unit
- PDF Portable Document Format